

SB0909/439039/1

BY: Budget and Taxation Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 909
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike “Senator Smith” and substitute “Senators Smith, Corderman, Eckardt, Edwards, Elfreth, Griffith, Guzzone, King, McCray, Peters, Rosapepe, Salling, Young, and Zucker”; in line 7, after “project;” insert “requiring the Governor’s Office of Small, Minority, and Women Business Affairs to consider minority business enterprises when setting certain subgoals;”; and in line 17, after “date;” insert “requiring the Governor’s Office of Small, Minority, and Women Business Affairs to report to the General Assembly on the establishment of certain minority business enterprise subgoals on or before a certain date;”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 5, strike “\$500,000” and substitute “**\$3,000,000**”; in line 10, after “(C)” insert “**(1)**”; in lines 14 and 17, strike “(1)” and “(2)”, respectively, and substitute “**(I)**” and “**(II)**”, respectively; and after line 18, insert:

“(2) IN SETTING SUBGOALS UNDER THIS SUBSECTION, THE GOVERNOR’S OFFICE OF SMALL, MINORITY, AND WOMEN BUSINESS AFFAIRS SHALL CONSIDER THE AVAILABILITY AND CAPACITY OF MINORITY BUSINESS ENTERPRISES IN MARYLAND AND IN THE COUNTY WHERE THE PROJECT IS LOCATED TO FULFILL THE SUBGOAL.”

On page 3, after line 14, insert:

“SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, on or before December 1, 2022, the Governor’s Office of Small, Minority, and Women Business Affairs shall report to the General Assembly, in accordance with § 2-1257 of the State Government Article,

(Over)

SB0909/439039/1 Budget and Taxation Committee
Amendments to SB 909
Page 2 of 2

on the establishment of minority business enterprise subgoals in accordance with this Act, including:

(1) whether the establishment of minority business enterprise subgoals was practicable based on the type of capital project; and

(2) whether any changes should be made to the capital minority business enterprise subgoal framework established by this Act.”;

and in lines 15, 20, 22, and 23, strike “3.”, “4.”, “5.”, and “4”, respectively, and substitute “4.”, “5.”, “6.”, and “5”, respectively.